

No. 19-01

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

MARY GULDOON
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 7

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PAROLE DO NOT VIOLATE
THE FIRST OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....4**

A. The Special Conditions of Parole Do Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....4

 i. The School Grounds Restriction and the Driver’s License Revocation Are
 Related to Petitioner’s Use of Her Car to Commit Her Offenses.....4

 ii. The Social Media Restrictions Are Related to the Protection of Vulnerable
 Minors on Social Media Websites.....5

B. The Special Conditions of Parole Do Not Violate the Constitutional
Right to Travel.....6

 i. There is No Constitutional Right to Intrastate Travel.....7

 ii. Even if a Constitutional Right to Intrastate Travel Exists, Petitioner’s Right was
 Extinguished by the Fact of Her Conviction and Has Not Been Regained.....8

C. The Special Conditions of Parole Do Not Violate the First Amendment to the
Constitution.....9

 i. Parolees Possess Only Limited First Amendment Rights.....9

 ii. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in Packingham v. North Carolina That
 Social Media Access is Protected by the First Amendment Does Not Apply
 to Parolees.....11

**II. LACKAWANNA’S REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ACT DOES
NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....13**

A. The Text and Structure of the Statute Demonstrate that the Legislative Intent
was to Protect the Public, not Punish Sex Offenders.....13

 i. ROSA’s Preamble Demonstrates that the Lackawanna Legislature’s Intent
 was Non-Punitive.....14

 ii. ROSA’s Specific Provisions Demonstrate a Civil Regulatory Purpose,
 Not an Intent to Punish.....15

B. The Effects of ROSA on Sex Offenders Fail to Rise to the Level of
Criminal Punishment.....17

 i. ROSA’s Restrictions Have not been Regarded in our History and
 Traditions as Punishment.....18

ii. ROSA Does not Impose Enough of an Affirmative Disability or Restraint to Convert It into a Criminal Punishment.....	19
iii. ROSA Does not Serve the Traditional Aims of Punishment.....	20
iv. ROSA Has a Rational Connection to a Non-Punitive Purpose and Is not Excessive with Regard to that Purpose.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bagley v. Harvey,
718 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1983).....8

Bezell v. Ohio,
269 U.S. 167 (1925).....13

Birzon v. King,
469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972).....4, 10

Boddie v. Chung,
No. 09-CV-04789(RFD)(LB), 2011 WL 1697965 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2011).....4

Corfield v. Coryell,
6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3,230).....6

Crandall v. Nevada,
73 U.S. 35 (1868).....6

Daniels v. Ralph,
No. 10-CV-884, 2012 WL 2120591 (W.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012).....4, 19

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497,
596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010).....7

Doe v. Kentucky ex rel. Tilley,
283 F. Supp. 3d 608 (E.D. Ky. 2017).....11

Doe v. Miller,
405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....21

Doe v. Pataki,
120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997).....13, 14, 15, 16

Doe v. Snyder,
834 F.3d 696, 701 (6th Cir. 2016).....18

Eldridge v. Bouchard,
645 F. Supp. 749 (W.D. Va. 1986), aff'd 823 F.2d 546 (4th Cir. 1987).....7

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960).....23

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954).....23

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex,
442 U.S. 1 (1979).....8

Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole,
999 F. Supp.3d 1 (M.D. Lack. 2019).....2, 14

Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole,
999 F.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019).....2

Guldoon v. Lackawanna Board of Parole,
999 U.S. 1 (2019).....2

Hawker v. New York,
170 U.S. 189 (1898).....23

<u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	20
<u>In re Williams v. Dep’t of Corr. and Comty. Supervision</u> , 24 N.Y.S.3d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	5
<u>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	23
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	17, 21
<u>LoFranco v. United States Parole Commission</u> , 986 F. Supp. 796 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10
<u>Lutz v. York</u> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Maldonado v. Fischer</u> , No. 11-CV-1091Sr., 2012 WL 4461647 (W.D.N.Y. Sep. 24, 2012).....	4
<u>Malone v. United States</u> , 502 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1974).....	11
<u>Manning v. Powers</u> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 953 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	11
<u>McKune v. Lile</u> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	21
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	19
<u>Muhammad v. Evans</u> , No. 11-CV-2113(CM), 2014 WL 4232496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014).....	5
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<u>Paul v. Virginia</u> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	6
<u>People v. Morger</u> , 103 N.E.3d 602 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	11
<u>Rizzo v. Terenzi</u> , 619 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	8
<u>Robinson v. New York</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144553 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010).....	5
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6, 7
<u>Seling v. Young</u> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	23
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	6
<u>Shaw v. Conn. Genn. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 353 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim

<u>United States v. Baroni</u> , 909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2019).....	7
<u>United States v. Boston</u> , 494 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6, 10
<u>United States v. Brigham</u> , 569 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6, 10
<u>United States v. Green</u> , 618 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<u>United States v. Halper</u> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	23
<u>United States v. Halverson</u> , 897 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<u>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</u> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	17
<u>United States v. Perazza-Mercado</u> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).....	5
<u>United States v. Polito</u> , 583 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8
<u>United States v. Rock</u> , 863 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<u>United States ex rel. Sperling v. Fitzpatrick</u> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970).....	10
<u>United States v. Ursery</u> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	20
<u>Wright v. Jackson</u> , 506 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1975).....	7
<u>Yunus v. Lewis-Robinson</u> , No. 17-CV-5839 (AJN), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5654 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2019).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, §10.....	13
